
             

 

 
 

1

            
        Department for International Development 
        Abercrombie House 
        Eaglesham Road 
        EAST KILBRIDE 
        Glasgow 
        G75 8EA 
 

       Telephone:  East Kilbride 01355 
84 4000 

        Directline: 
 
        File Ref: PO6358 
             

 Date: 7th February 2017  
 
        Contract Amendment No: 1 
 
CONTRACT FOR: Water Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) Results Programme 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER: PO6358 
 
With reference to the contractual letter dated 29th April 2014, I confirm that the UK Government wishes to make the 
following amendments to the letter of 29th April 2014: 
 
1. Section 1 Form of Contract 
 
 3 Commencements and Duration of the Services  
 
DELETE: “The Supplier shall start the Services on 1st April 2014 (the “Start Date”) and shall complete them by 31st March 
2018 (the “End Date”) unless this Contract is terminated earlier in accordance with its terms and conditions.” 
 
INSERT: “The Supplier shall start the Services on 1st April 2014 (the “Start Date”) and shall complete them by 31st March 
2021 (the “End Date”) unless this Contract is terminated earlier in accordance with its terms and conditions.” 
 
 4 Financial Limit 
 
DELETE: “Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed £24,995,906 exclusive of any 
government tax, if applicable, (the “Financial Limit”).” 
 
INSERT: “Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed £38,493,719 exclusive of any 
government tax, if applicable, (the “Financial Limit”).” 
 
2. Section 5 Schedule of Prices 
  
2 Milestone Payments 
 
DELETE: “The amount to be paid for the completion of the services is fixed at £24,995,906.” 
 
INSERT: “The amount to be paid for the completion of the services is fixed at £38,493,719.” 
 
INSERT: Table 3 “Payment Schedule Incorporating Beneficiary Numbers” 
 
INSERT: “Payments for Output Phase (from April 2017).” 

“For the output phase, payment triggers will be aligned with the number of beneficiaries impacted by the 
project. The payment triggers are provided in Table 3.” 
 

 “Payments for Outcome Phase (from April 2019).” 



             

 

 
 

2

“For the outcome stage, payment triggers will be made against the sustained usage of WASH facilities and 
sustained behaviour change. The payment triggers are provided in Table 3.” 

 
INSERT: Detailed Financial Plan as Annex C 
 
3. INSERT Pro Formas as Annex B 
 
4. Section 3 Terms of Reference 
 
 INSERT: Revised August 2016 Terms of Reference 
 
5. Section 4 - Special Conditions 

 
 INSERT: Revised Special Conditions (section 4) 

 
 DELETE: Special Conditions (section 4) 

 
6. Please note that the General Conditions (section 2 of original contract) remain as they were in the original 

SAWRP contract signed in Apr 2014. 
 
8.  These amendments relate to an increase in fees, expenses and extension of the Contract End Date. The extension 
proposed is March 2021. This increase and extension allow Plan International to scale up their existing operations on 
the WASH Results programme to provide an additional 653,045 people with WASH services and helps DFID towards its 
new 60 million people manifesto commitment.   
 
9.  Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of this letter, within 30 working days of the date of 
signature on behalf of DFID that you accept the amendments set out herein.  

 
10.  Please note the provision in the contractual letter that the financial limit of the UK Government's liability to the 
Supplier under this engagement shall not exceed the sum specified unless the amount of any such excess has been 
agreed by the Department for International Development in writing before the Supplier takes any action which might 
result in the financial limit being exceeded. 
 
 
 
For and on behalf of the     Name:   
Secretary of State   
for International Development    Position: 
 
       Signature: 
 
       Date:   
 
 
For and on behalf of     Name: 
 
Plan International     Signature: 
 
       Date: 
 
 
Enc 
Terms of Reference 
Special Conditions (section 4) 
Detailed Financial Plan as Annex C 
Pro Formas as Annex B 
Table 3 “Payment Schedule Incorporating Beneficiary Numbers” 
Changes to target districts 
Outlining changes to SAWRP signed 
Revised Annex 9 
Summary of SAWRP outcome payments 



             

 

 
 

3

DFID confirmation letter agreement 
SAWRP breakdown of payments per country     




